

CASE NO. 18-1366

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Plaintiff–Appellee,)
)
v.)
)
JAMSHID MUHTOROV,)
)
Defendant–Appellant.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
The Honorable John L. Kane, Senior U.S. District Judge
D.C. Case No. 1:12-cr-00033-JLK-1

**APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF
TO THE GOVERNMENT’S CLASSIFIED, EX PARTE BRIEF**

PATRICK TOOMEY
ASHLEY GORSKI
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

VIRGINIA L. GRADY
Federal Public Defender

JOHN C. ARCECI
Assistant Federal Public Defender
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 294-7002

October 29, 2020

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	1
I. The Court must consider the government’s warrantless “backdoor searches” in evaluating the constitutionality of Section 702 surveillance.....	1
II. Mr. Muhtorov’s concerns about the government’s use of novel surveillance tools are justified.	8
A. The government appears to have misused CIPA to improperly conceal its novel surveillance techniques.	10
B. Mr. Muhtorov is entitled to notice of surveillance conducted under Executive Order 12,333.	12
III. The government’s belated disclosures are illustrative of the procedural unfairness that has plagued each stage of these proceedings.....	14
Certificates of Compliance, Digital Submission, and Service.....	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

[Redacted], 402 F. Supp. 3d 45 (FISC 2018).....	2, 3, 6, 7
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	5, 10, 14
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	3, 4
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (FISCR 2002)	3
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....	4
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	2, 3
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978).....	4
<i>United States v. Duggan</i> , 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984)	3
<i>United States v. Ganius</i> , 824 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016)	5
<i>United States v. Hasbajrami</i> , 945 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 2019)	8
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 574 F.2d 856 (5th Cir. 1978)	4
<i>United States v. Moalin</i> , 973 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2020)	8, 9, 13, 14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3504.....13
50 U.S.C. § 1845(c)13

Other Authorities

Privacy & Civil Liberties Oversight Board, *Report on the Surveillance
Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 (2014)*2

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 1613
